
**DATA TABULATED BY CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF WATER MANAGEMENT  
2022 WATER QUALITY DATA**

**-Definition of Terms;**

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.  
**Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL):** The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**Level Found:** This column represents an average of sample result data collected during the CCR calendar year. In some cases, it may represent a single sample if only one sample was collected.

**Range of Detections:** This column represents a range of individual sample results, from lowest to highest that were collected during the CCR calendar year.

**Date of Sample:** If a date appears in this column, the Illinois EPA requires monitoring for this contaminant less than once per year because the concentrations do not frequently change. If no date appears in the column, monitoring for this contaminant was conducted during the Consumer Confidence Report calendar year.

**Action Level (AL):** The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which water systems must follow.

**Treatment Technique (TT):** A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

**Nd:** Not detectable at testing limits. **n/a:** not applicable

**DETECTED CONTAMINANTS**

| Contaminant (unit of measurement)<br>Typical Source of Contaminant  | MCLG | MCL                  | Highest Level Found | Range of Detections | Violation | Date of Sample |
|---|------|----------------------|---------------------|---------------------|-----------|----------------|
| <b>TURBIDITY DATA</b>   |      |                      |                     |                     |           |                |
| Turbidity (%<0.3 NTU)<br>Soil runoff. Lowest monthly percent meeting limit.   | N/a  | TT(Limit 95% 0.3NTU) | Lowest Monthly %    | 100%-100%           |           |                |
| Turbidity (NTU)<br>Soil runoff. Highest single measurement.   | N/a  | TT(Limit 1NTU)       | 0.30                | N/a                 |           |                |
| <b>INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS</b>   |      |                      |                     |                     |           |                |
| Barium (ppm)<br>Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.   | 2    | 2                    | 0.0201              | 0.0193-0.0201       |           |                |
| Nitrate (As Nitrogen) (ppm)<br>Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.   | 10   | 10                   | 0.30                | 0.30-0.30           |           |                |
| Total Nitrate & Nitrite (ppm)<br>Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.   | 10   | 10                   | 0.30                | 0.30-0.30           |           |                |
| TOC (Total Organic Carbon)<br>The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set by IEPA. |      |                      |                     |                     |           |                |
| <b>UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS</b>   |      |                      |                     |                     |           |                |
| Sulfate (ppm)<br>Erosion of naturally occurring deposits  | n/a  | n/a                  | 27.1                | 25.8-27.1           |           |                |
| Sodium (ppm)<br>Erosion of naturally occurring deposits; Used as water softener.  | N/a  | n/a                  | 9.08                | 8.56-9.08           |           |                |
| <b>STATE REGULATED CONTAMINANTS</b>   |      |                      |                     |                     |           |                |
| Fluoride (ppm)<br>Water additive which promotes strong teeth.   | 4    | 4                    | 0.76                | 0.63-0.76           |           |                |
| <b>RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINANTS</b>   |      |                      |                     |                     |           |                |
| Combined Radium (226/228) (pCi/l)<br>Decay of natural and man-made deposits   | 0    | 5                    | 0.95                | 0.83-0.95           | 2/4/2020  |                |
| GROSS APLHA excluding radon<br>and uranium Decay of natural and man-made deposits   | 0    | 15                   | 3.1                 | 2.8-3.1             | 2/4/2020  |                |

**UNIT OF MEASUREMENT**

ppm - Parts per million, or milligrams per liter      ppb - Parts per billion, or micrograms per liter      NTU – Nephelometric Turbidity Unit, used to measure cloudiness in drinking water  
%<0.5 NTU – Percent samples less than 0.5 NTU  
pCi/l – Picocuries per liter, used to measure radioactivity.

**WATER QUALITY DATA TABLE FOOTNOTES**

**Turbidity**  
Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of the water. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

**Unregulated Contaminants:**  
A maximum contaminant level (MCL) for this contaminant has not been established by either state or federal regulations, nor has mandatory health effects language. The purpose for monitoring this contaminant is to assist USEPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water, and whether future regulation is warranted.

**Fluoride**  
Fluoride is added to the water supply to help promote strong teeth. The Illinois Department of Public Health recommends an optimal fluoride range of 0.9 mg/l to 1.2 mg/l.

**Sodium**  
There is not a state or federal MCL for sodium. Monitoring is required to provide information to consumers and health officials that are concerned about sodium intake due to dietary precautions. If you are on a sodium-restricted diet, you should consult a physician about this level of sodium in the water.

**2022 VIOLATION SUMMARY TABLE FOR CHICAGO**

| Contaminant or Program         | Violation Type | Monitoring Period<br>Start Date-End Date | Violation Explanation |
|--------------------------------|----------------|--|-----------------------|
| None                           | None           | None                                     | None                  |
| Health Effects (if Applicable) | None           | None                                     | None                  |
| Actions we took:               | None           |  |                       |

**WHAT'S IN MY WATER?**

Each year, the Village analyzes hundreds of water samples for bacteria, turbidity, inorganic contaminants, lead and copper, nitrate, volatile organic contaminants, total trihalomethanes, and synthetic organic contaminants. For your information, we have compiled a list in the table below showing what substances were detected in our drinking water.

**VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK**

Lead & Copper – Lead and copper samples were collected from 30 area homes. None were found to exceed the Action Level. The 90th percentile values are shown.

**Regulated Contaminants Detected in 2022 (Collected in 2020.)**

| Lead and Copper           |                              |   |                                    |                     |                       |   | Date Sampled 8/12/2020 |
|---------------------------|------------------------------|---|------------------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|---|------------------------|
| <b>Lead MCLG</b><br>0 ppb | <b>Lead Action</b><br>15 ppb | <b>Lead 90th Percentile</b><br>3.23 ppb | <b># Sites Over Lead AL</b><br>0   | <b>Units</b><br>ppb | <b>Violation</b><br>N | <b>Likely Source of Contaminant</b><br>Corrosion of household plumbing systems: Erosion of natural deposits |                        |
| <b>Copper MCLG</b><br>ND  | <b>Copper Action</b><br>ND   | <b>Copper 90th Percentile</b><br>ND     | <b># Sites Over Copper AL</b><br>0 | <b>Units</b><br>ppm | <b>Violation</b><br>N | <b>Likely Source of Contaminant</b><br>Corrosion of household plumbing systems: Erosion of natural deposits |                        |

**WATER QUALITY TEST RESULTS**

**Definitions:** The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

**Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL):** The highest level of contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the Maximum Contaminant Level Goal as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLG's allow for a margin of safety. **mg/l:** milligrams per litre or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

**Ug/l:** micrograms per litre or parts per billion – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

**Na:** not applicable.

**Avg:** Regulatory compliance with some MCLs is based on running annual average of monthly samples.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL):** The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDLG):** The level of disinfectant to drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's allow for a margin of safety.

| Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Levels Detected | Regulated Contaminants |        | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contaminants             |
|--|-----------------|------------------------|--------------------------|------------------------|--------|-------|-----------|---|
|  |                 |                        |                          | MCLG                   | MCL    |       |           |   |
| Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)            | 2022            | 16                     | 9.73-18.4                | No goal for the total  | 60     | ppb   | No        | By-product of drinking water chlorination |
| TTHMs (Total Trihalomethanes)            | 2022            | 33                     | 16.99-49.5               | No goal for the total  | 80     | ppb   | No        | By-product of drinking water chlorination |
| Chlorine                                 | 2022            | 1.2                    | 1-1.2                    | MRDLG=4                | MDRL=4 | ppm   | No        | Water additive used to control microbes   |

\*MCL Statement: The maximum contaminant level (MCL) for TTHM and HAA5 is 80 ppm and 60 ppm respectively and is currently only applicable to surface water supplies that serve 10,000 or more people. These MCLs will become effective 01/01/2005 for all groundwater supplies and surface supplies serving less than 10,000 people. Until 01/01/2005, surface water supplies serving less than 10,000 people, any size water supply that purchase from a surface water source, and groundwater supplies serving more than 10,000 people must meet a state imposed TTHM MCL of 100 ppm. Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years experience problems with their livers, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have increased risk of getting cancer.

**2022 VIOLATION SUMMARY TABLE FOR MELOSE PARK**

| Violation Type                    | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation  |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------|---------------|--|
| CCR Adequacy/Availability/Content | 07/01/22        | 2022          | We failed to provide you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water. |

**Corrected Measures**

Moving forward we will provide all data of any violation.

**WATER CONSERVATION TIPS**

Water conservation measures are an important first step in protecting our water supply. Such measures not only save the supply of our source water, but can also save you money by reducing your water and sewer bills. Here are a few suggestions.

**Conservation measures you can use inside your home include:**

- Fix leaking faucets, pipes, toilets, etc.
- Replace old fixtures, install water-saving devices in faucets, toilets and appliances.
  - Wash only full loads of laundry.
  - Do not use the toilet for trash disposal.
    - Take shorter showers.
  - Do not let water run while shaving or brushing teeth.
    - Soak dishes before washing.
    - Run the dishwasher only when full.

**You can conserve outdoors as well:**

- Water the lawn and garden in the early morning or evening.
  - Use mulch around plants and shrubs.
  - Repair leaks in faucets and hoses.
    - Use water-saving nozzles.
- Use water from a bucket to wash your car and save the hose for rinsing.

For questions or concerns regarding this report, please call the Melrose Park Village Hall at (708) 343-4000.